
In The Matter Of:
Department of Education

In Re: DAPSS

Hearing

December 9, 2014

Wilcox & Fetzer, Ltd.

1330 King Street

Wilmington, DE   19801

email: depos@wilfet.com, web: www.wilfet.com

phone:  302-655-0477, fax:  302-655-0497

Original File hrng120914DAPSS.hc.txt

Min-U-Script® with Word Index



1

 
 
 
 

                THE STATE OF DELAWARE
 
               DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
 
                .. .. .. .. .. ..
 
                -- PUBLIC HEARING --
 
  IN THE MATTER OF:                     )
                                        )
  The Delaware Academy of Public        )
  Safety and Security                   )

 
                 .. .. .. .. .. ..
 
                 State Office Building
                 Auditorium
                 820 North French Street
                 Wilmington, Delaware 19801

                 Tuesday, December 9, 2014
                  5:00 p.m.
                 .. .. .. .. .. ..

 
  BEFORE: Jennifer Nagourney, Executive Director
          Charter Office, Department of Education

 
  ATTORNEY: Catherine T. Hickey, DAG
            Attorney for Department of Education

 
                 .. .. .. .. .. ..
 

            -- Transcript of Proceedings --

 

                   WILCOX & FETZER
                  1330 King Street
                Wilmington, DE 19801
                   (302) 655.0477
                   www.wilfet.com



2

  

 1                 MS. NAGOURNEY:  Good evening.  I
  
 2   declare this public hearing to be open.  Am I
  
 3   loud enough?
  
 4                 My name is Jennifer Nagourney.
  
 5   I am the Executive Director of the Charter
  
 6   School Office of the Delaware Department of
  
 7   Education, and I've been appointed by the
  
 8   Secretary of Education to conduct this public
  
 9   hearing.  The Delaware Academy of Public
  
10   Safety and Security has submitted an
  
11   application for the renewal of its charter.
  
12   The recommendation of CSAC was renewal with
  
13   conditions.
  
14                 At this point, I would like to
  
15   introduce my partner.
  
16                 MS. HICKEY:  My name is
  
17   Catherine Hickey.  I'm the Deputy Attorney
  
18   General with the Department of Justice -- of
  
19   Education, but I represent the hearing officer
  
20   in this matter.  Thank you.
  
21                 MS. NAGOURNEY:  We are expecting
  
22   Donna Johnson, Executive Director of the State
  
23   Board of Education momentarily.  She is
  
24   delayed on her trip from Dover, and she will



3

  

 1   be here as soon as she can -- from Dover.
  
 2                 This joint public hearing is
  
 3   being held by the Department of Education and
  
 4   the State Board of Education to assist in the
  
 5   decision of whether the charter should be
  
 6   renewed.
  
 7                 This hearing also provides the
  
 8   schools and the public with an opportunity to
  
 9   provide comments for the record.
  
10                 I would like the record to
  
11   reflect that the notice -- that notice of the
  
12   time, date and place of today's public hearing
  
13   was published in The News Journal and the
  
14   Delaware State News.  In addition, notice was
  
15   posted at the Charter School Accountability
  
16   Committee's official place of business, on the
  
17   Department of Education's official Website,
  
18   and on the State Public Meeting Calendar on
  
19   the State's official Website.
  
20                 A court reporter is present so
  
21   that a hearing -- sorry, a record of this
  
22   hearing can be made.  It will be necessary for
  
23   each speaker to clearly identify himself or
  
24   herself before beginning to speak so that the



4

  

 1   court reporter will we able to note who you
  
 2   are.  The record of this hearing will be
  
 3   provided to the Secretary of Education and
  
 4   members of the State Board of Education,
  
 5   together with any written or electronic
  
 6   comments received at or before this hearing.
  
 7                 We will proceed in the following
  
 8   manner:  First, we will hear from any
  
 9   representatives of the charter who wish to
  
10   comment.  Then we will take comments from
  
11   anyone else who desires to speak.  I have in
  
12   my hand the sign-up sheet for speakers.  Is
  
13   there anything else who would like to sign up
  
14   or speak?  Okay.
  
15                 We ask that you keep comments to
  
16   three minutes for individuals, five minutes
  
17   for groups.  I tend to be as liberal as time
  
18   and reason allow accepting comments.  However,
  
19   I do reserve the right to limit comment if it
  
20   is purely repetitive or cumulative.
  
21                 At this point, we welcome
  
22   comments from any representatives of the
  
23   school.
  
24                 MR. HUGHES:  Good afternoon.



5

  

 1   Good afternoon.  My name is Charles Hughes.  I
  
 2   want to thank the Charter School
  
 3   Accountability Committee for their fair and
  
 4   exhaustive review of our application for
  
 5   charter renewal.  We are proud to have this
  
 6   committee recommend our charter for renewal.
  
 7   The committee's public concerns for our growth
  
 8   and development of our academy include a
  
 9   continued focus on academic achievement and
  
10   financial stability.
  
11                 Two areas where our record
  
12   reflects an absolute attention toward
  
13   improvement and growth, to which, when voting
  
14   to renew the charter, the committee gave
  
15   testimony.
  
16                 DAPSS is a unique high school
  
17   program.  We are teaching cadets to save lives
  
18   and push them to achieve academically.  It is
  
19   a readiness blend -- career and college --
  
20   with great potential and promise, and we
  
21   applaud the Charter School Accountability
  
22   Committee for recognizing this effort and look
  
23   forward to the support of the State Board of
  
24   Education.



6

  

 1                 We are requesting and confident
  
 2   that the State Board of Education will support
  
 3   the renewal of our charter.  We are proud that
  
 4   our school has been supported by over 30
  
 5   var- -- by over 30 state responder -- first
  
 6   responder agencies, and believe their support
  
 7   brings further evidence to the State Board of
  
 8   Education as they move ahead in support of our
  
 9   charter renewal.  Thank you very much.
  
10                 MS. NAGOURNEY:  Okay.  Next, Amy
  
11   Novosel.
  
12                 MS. NOVOSEL:  Hello.  My name is
  
13   Amy Novosel.  My son, Jonah Novosel, attends
  
14   DAPSS.  And I just wanted to speak in support
  
15   of DAPSS.  We've found it to be a small school
  
16   environment, which Jonah really needed.  He
  
17   had a heart condition last year, and the staff
  
18   was extremely supportive.  And while he was in
  
19   the hospital, he couldn't wait to get back to
  
20   school and take his finals, which the teachers
  
21   were very understanding about and adjusted for
  
22   him.  So for him to be a sophomore in high
  
23   school and wanting to get back to school says
  
24   a whole lot.



7

  

 1                 But another reason why I really
  
 2   wanted to speak in support of DAPSS is Jonah
  
 3   isn't interested in being a first responder or
  
 4   in the public safety field, but it still works
  
 5   for him and is helping to prepare him for
  
 6   college.  So I just wanted to make sure that
  
 7   everyone is aware that it's a great school,
  
 8   not just for those interested in public
  
 9   safety, but for those who might be college
  
10   ready.  Thanks.
  
11                 MS. NAGOURNEY:  Thank you.  Mary
  
12   Bryant.
  
13                 MS. BRYANT:  Hello.  My name is
  
14   Mary Bryant and I am a freshman at DAPSS.
  
15                 (Whereupon, discussion was held
  
16   off the stenographic record.)
  
17                 MS. MARY BRYANT:  My name is
  
18   Mary Bryant from DAPSS Academy.  I'm a
  
19   freshman there.
  
20                 THE COURT REPORTER:  I can't
  
21   hear.  I'm sorry.
  
22                 MS. MARY BRYANT:  My name is
  
23   Mary Bryant from DAPSS Academy.  I'm a
  
24   freshman, and public safety is one of the



8

  

 1   classes we take there.  We are learning CPR,
  
 2   and it is really -- it's really cool to be
  
 3   learning something like that, since one of the
  
 4   things I want to become when I grow up is an
  
 5   EMT.  And they teach us all different kinds of
  
 6   things, how to become a firefighter, first
  
 7   responders, generally.  And we have a fire
  
 8   school where we learn how to -- learn all
  
 9   about what the firefighters do.
  
10                 It's really cool to learn about
  
11   this kind of stuff.  It's -- you won't find it
  
12   in regular schools, and it's definitely --
  
13   something else that we get to do, TAC OPs.
  
14   It's my first year.  I've only been a part of
  
15   it for a few weeks now, but so far, I'm really
  
16   enjoying it.  I get to do PT once a week, and
  
17   we get to go to different events and we brief
  
18   about them, and we have our own class and we
  
19   learn a bunch of different things.
  
20                 And it's just really neat to be
  
21   a part of something like this.  Something that
  
22   I wouldn't have had a chance to at my older
  
23   schools or any other high school that I know
  
24   of.  That's it.



9

  

 1                 MS. NAGOURNEY:  Thank you.
  
 2                 Next, Marissa Dill.
  
 3                 MS. DILL:  Good evening.  My
  
 4   name is Marissa Dill.  I'm a 9th grader at
  
 5   DAPSS.  So far, this year has been really good
  
 6   for me.  At my old school, I had a really
  
 7   rough time paying attention in school or just
  
 8   overall succeeding.  And I didn't have many
  
 9   people who were there to support me.  But at
  
10   DAPSS, the teachers really pushed me to my
  
11   limit and so does TAC OPs.
  
12                 I really like it so far.  The PT
  
13   that we attend is -- it's hard, but it helps a
  
14   lot.  And I just like to try my best.  And at
  
15   my old school, it wasn't very -- the teachers
  
16   didn't really show any effort into pushing me
  
17   to do my best.  But at my school that I go to
  
18   now, they push me.  They really want us to
  
19   succeed, and they really -- you can tell that
  
20   they like their job.  They do a good job at
  
21   it.  And that's all.
  
22                 MS. NAGOURNEY:  Thank you.
  
23   Tyler Stern.
  
24                 MR. STERN:  Good evening.  My



10

  

 1   name is Cadet Master Sergeant Tyler Stern.  I
  
 2   am a senior at the Delaware Academy.  I have
  
 3   been there since the doors opened in 2011.  I
  
 4   am also part of the Tactical Operations
  
 5   Command.  From my experiences, I have enjoyed
  
 6   every single moment I've been at DAPSS.  I
  
 7   have received training and certifications I
  
 8   would not have received at any other public
  
 9   high school.
  
10                 As part of TAC OPs, I have been
  
11   certified in many of the IS certifications,
  
12   including effective communications.  And,
  
13   currently, we are being certified in emergency
  
14   planning.  We have an EMT program where we're
  
15   actually going to be certified, and the goal
  
16   is to be certified at the national level.  So
  
17   not just within the state of Delaware, but any
  
18   other state in the country.
  
19                 So that's something to be proud
  
20   of.  Most schools don't offer that.  They have
  
21   just the normal core classes, natural studies,
  
22   reading, science.  Well, we have public safety
  
23   courses.  That's something that makes our
  
24   school unique.  We receive training with



11

  

 1   criminal justice dispatch.  We go through the
  
 2   New Castle County Junior Police Academy.
  
 3                 Fire school for 11th grade, you
  
 4   actually go and do the fire school -- they
  
 5   have a fire company that donates -- not
  
 6   donates, but volunteers their time and comes
  
 7   out and monitors us and instructs us on how to
  
 8   do this, how to do that, how to do the
  
 9   ladders, how to do the ropes, how to do the
  
10   hoses.  And that's something you don't get to
  
11   do every day.
  
12                 9th grade year fire prevention,
  
13   you learn CPR, and we've actually had cadets
  
14   use that training out in the real world
  
15   already.  We've had 12 kids -- 12 cadets get
  
16   the lifesaver award.  Some of them aren't --
  
17   most of them aren't with the fire company.
  
18   Most of them were just out there in the
  
19   everyday world and they saw an emergency
  
20   happen, unfold right in front of their eyes
  
21   and they acted.  That was part of their
  
22   training.
  
23                 So within The Delaware Academy
  
24   of Public Safety and Security, they actually



12

  

 1   show you what to do in the first responder
  
 2   field and give you opportunities to do it.
  
 3   Thank you.
  
 4                 MS. NAGOURNEY:  Thank you.
  
 5                 Karina Perez.
  
 6                 MS. PEREZ:  Good evening.  My
  
 7   name is Karina Perez.  I go to the Delaware
  
 8   Academy of Public Safety and Security.  I'm
  
 9   currently in my sophomore year, and, honestly,
  
10   I love my school.  I love everything that it's
  
11   for.  I love all the certifications that we
  
12   take, because it -- honestly, it pushes us to
  
13   be better than any other school out there.  We
  
14   get so many more certifications, so many more
  
15   things that people -- when you're in college,
  
16   you can add to your applications and your
  
17   resumés that make you stand out from any
  
18   other -- any other kid that applies.
  
19                 You can -- with TAC OPs, you get
  
20   so much more certifications.  You get all the
  
21   FEMA certifications you take when you are
  
22   actually going through public -- police
  
23   academy.  You already have those.  You can --
  
24   you take all the fire school, you take EMTs.



13

  

 1   You just -- it's a beneficial school for
  
 2   everybody and -- just in general.  And I love
  
 3   my school.
  
 4                 So with TAC OPs, I -- it pushes
  
 5   you to be the best you can be.  It is a little
  
 6   stressful, but at the same time, it's to push
  
 7   you to be the best of your ability.  And it's
  
 8   an amazing program.  It's an amazing school.
  
 9   And why wouldn't it want -- why wouldn't we
  
10   renew the charter?  Why not?
  
11                 So that's it.  Thank you.
  
12                 MS. NAGOURNEY:  Thank you.
  
13                 Is there anyone else who desires
  
14   to speak?  That's a tough act to follow.  If
  
15   not, the hearing is now closed.
  
16                 I would like to thank you all
  
17   for participating today.  The secretary will
  
18   consider your comments as part of the
  
19   decision-making process.  Your comments will
  
20   also be available for the State Board to
  
21   consider.  Thank you.
  
22                 (Concluded at 5:34 p.m.)
  
23
  
24



14

  
  
  
  

 1                     CERTIFICATE
  
 2             I, Heather M. Chiaro, a Notary
  
 3   Public, Certified Shorthand Reporter and
  
 4   Registered Professional Reporter, do hereby
  
 5   certify that the foregoing is an accurate and
  
 6   complete transcription of the proceeding held
  
 7   at the time and place stated herein, and that
  
 8   the said proceeding was recorded by me and
  
 9   then reduced to typewriting under my
  
10   direction, and constitutes a true record of
  
11   the testimony given by said witness.
  
12             I further certify that I am not a
  
13   relative, employee, or attorney of any of the
  
14   parties or a relative or employee of either
  
15   counsel, and that I am in no way interested
  
16   directly or indirectly in this action.
  
17             IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto
  
18   set my hand and affixed my seal of office on
  
19   the 12th day of December 2014.
  
20
  
21             ___________________________
  
22                  Heather M. Chiaro
          Registered Professional Reporter
23
  
24

 



Department of Education 
In Re: DAPSS

Hearing
December 9, 2014

A

ability (1) 13:7
able (1) 4:1
absolute (1) 5:12
academic (1) 5:9
academically (1)

    5:18
Academy (9) 2:9 
    5:8 7:18,23 
    10:2 11:2,23 
    12:8,23
accepting (1) 4:18
Accountability (3)

    3:15 5:3,21
achieve (1) 5:18
achievement (1)

    5:9
act (1) 13:14
acted (1) 11:21
actually (5)

    10:15 11:4,
    13,24 12:22
add (1) 12:16
addition (1) 3:14
adjusted (1) 6:21
afternoon (2)

    4:24 5:1
agencies (1) 6:6
ahead (1) 6:8
all (7) 8:5,8 
    9:21 12:11,20,
    24 13:16
allow (1) 4:18
already (2) 11:15 
    12:23
also (3) 3:7 
    10:4 13:20
amazing (2) 13:8,
    8
Amy (2) 6:10,13
another (1) 7:1
anyone (2) 4:11 
    13:13
anything (1) 4:13
applaud (1) 5:21
application (2)

    2:11 5:4
applications (1)

    12:16
applies (1) 12:18
appointed (1) 2:7
areas (1) 5:11
ask (1) 4:15
assist (1) 3:4
attend (1) 9:13
attends (1) 6:13
attention (2) 5:12 
    9:7
Attorney (1) 2:17
available (1)

    13:20
award (1) 11:16
aware (1) 7:7

B

back (2) 6:19,23
become (2) 8:4,6
before (2) 3:24 
    4:6
beginning (1) 3:24
being (3) 3:3 7:3 
    10:13
believe (1) 6:6
beneficial (1) 13:1
best (4) 9:14,17 
    13:5,7
better (1) 12:13
blend (1) 5:19
Board (7) 2:23 
    3:4 4:4 5:23 
    6:2,7 13:20
brief (1) 8:17
brings (1) 6:7
Bryant (7) 7:12,
    13,14,17,18,
    22,23
bunch (1) 8:19
business (1) 3:16

C

Cadet (1) 10:1
cadets (3) 5:17 

    11:13,15
Calendar (1) 3:18
career (1) 5:19
Castle (1) 11:2
Catherine (1) 2:17
certifications (6)

    10:7,11 
    12:11,14,20,21
certified (4)

    10:11,13,15,
    16
chance (1) 8:22
Charles (1) 5:1
Charter (13) 2:5,
    11 3:5,15 4:9 
    5:2,5,6,14,21 
    6:3,9 13:10
class (1) 8:18
classes (2) 8:1 
    10:21
clearly (1) 3:23
closed (1) 13:15
college (4) 5:19 
    7:6,9 12:15
comes (1) 11:6
Command (1)

    10:5
comment (2) 4:10,
    19
comments (8) 3:9 
    4:6,10,15,18,
    22 13:18,19
Committee (4) 5:3,
    6,14,22
Committee's (2)

    3:16 5:7
communications (1)

    10:12
company (2) 11:5,
    17
concerns (1) 5:7
Concluded (1)

    13:22
condition (1) 6:17
conditions (1)

    2:13
conduct (1) 2:8
confident (1) 6:1

consider (2)

    13:18,21
continued (1) 5:9
cool (2) 8:2,10
core (1) 10:21
couldn't (1) 6:19
country (1) 10:18
County (1) 11:2
courses (1) 10:23
court (3) 3:20 
    4:1 7:20
CPR (2) 8:1 
    11:13
criminal (1) 11:1
CSAC (1) 2:12
cumulative (1)

    4:20
currently (2)

    10:13 12:9

D

DAPSS (10) 5:16 
    6:14,15 7:2,
    14,18,23 9:5,
    10 10:6
date (1) 3:12
day (1) 11:11
decision (1) 3:5
decision-making (1)

    13:19
declare (1) 2:2
definitely (1) 8:12
Delaware (7) 2:6,
    9 3:14 10:2,
    17 11:23 12:7
delayed (1) 2:24
Department (4)

    2:6,18 3:3,17
Deputy (1) 2:17
desires (2) 4:11 
    13:13
development (1)

    5:8
different (3) 8:5,
    17,19
Dill (3) 9:2,3,4
Director (2) 2:5,

    22
discussion (1)

    7:15
dispatch (1) 11:1
donates (2) 11:5,
    6
Donna (1) 2:22
doors (1) 10:3
Dover (2) 2:24 
    3:1

E

each (1) 3:23
Education (11)

    2:7,8,19,23 
    3:3,4 4:3,4 
    5:24 6:2,8
Education's (1)

    3:17
effective (1) 10:12
effort (2) 5:22 
    9:16
electronic (1) 4:5
else (4) 4:11,13 
    8:13 13:13
emergency (2)

    10:13 11:19
EMT (2) 8:5 
    10:14
EMTs (1) 12:24
enjoyed (1) 10:5
enjoying (1) 8:16
enough (1) 2:3
environment (1)

    6:16
evening (4) 2:1 
    9:3,24 12:6
events (1) 8:17
every (2) 10:6 
    11:11
everybody (1)

    13:2
everyday (1)

    11:19
everyone (1) 7:7
everything (1)

    12:10

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(15) ability - everything



Department of Education 
In Re: DAPSS

Hearing
December 9, 2014

evidence (1) 6:7
Executive (2) 2:5,
    22
exhaustive (1) 5:4
expecting (1) 2:21
experiences (1)

    10:5
extremely (1) 6:18
eyes (1) 11:20

F

fair (1) 5:3
far (3) 8:15 9:5,
    12
FEMA (1) 12:21
few (1) 8:15
field (2) 7:4 12:2
finals (1) 6:20
financial (1) 5:10
find (1) 8:11
fire (7) 8:7 11:3,
    4,5,12,17 
    12:24
firefighter (1) 8:6
firefighters (1) 8:9
First (6) 4:8 6:5 
    7:3 8:6,14 
    12:1
five (1) 4:16
focus (1) 5:9
follow (1) 13:14
following (1) 4:7
forward (1) 5:23
found (1) 6:15
freshman (3)

    7:14,19,24
front (1) 11:20
further (1) 6:7

G

gave (1) 5:14
General (2) 2:18 
    13:2
generally (1) 8:7
get (10) 6:19,23 
    8:13,16,17 

    11:10,15 
    12:14,19,20
give (1) 12:2
go (5) 8:17 
    9:17 11:1,4 
    12:7
goal (1) 10:15
going (2) 10:15 
    12:22
Good (8) 2:1 
    4:24 5:1 9:3,5,
    20,24 12:6
grade (2) 11:3,12
grader (1) 9:4
great (2) 5:20 
    7:7
groups (1) 4:17
grow (1) 8:4
growth (2) 5:7,13

H

hand (1) 4:12
happen (1) 11:20
hard (1) 9:13
He (3) 6:16,18,
    19
hear (2) 4:8 7:21
hearing (11) 2:2,
    9,19 3:2,7,12,
    21,22 4:2,6 
    13:15
heart (1) 6:17
held (2) 3:3 7:15
Hello (2) 6:12 
    7:13
helping (1) 7:5
helps (1) 9:13
her (1) 2:24
here (1) 3:1
herself (1) 3:24
HICKEY (2) 2:16,
    17
high (4) 5:16 
    6:22 8:23 10:9
him (4) 6:22,22 
    7:5,5
himself (1) 3:23

his (1) 6:20
honestly (2) 12:9,
    12
hoses (1) 11:10
hospital (1) 6:19
how (7) 8:6,8 
    11:7,8,8,9,9
However (1) 4:18
HUGHES (2)

    4:24 5:1

I

identify (1) 3:23
improvement (1)

    5:13
include (1) 5:8
including (1)

    10:12
individuals (1)

    4:16
instructs (1) 11:7
interested (2) 7:3,
    8
introduce (1) 2:15

J

Jennifer (1) 2:4
job (2) 9:20,20
Johnson (1) 2:22
joint (1) 3:2
Jonah (3) 6:13,
    16 7:2
Journal (1) 3:13
Junior (1) 11:2
Justice (2) 2:18 
    11:1

K

Karina (2) 12:5,7
keep (1) 4:15
kid (1) 12:18
kids (1) 11:15
kind (1) 8:11
kinds (1) 8:5

L

ladders (1) 11:9
last (1) 6:17
learn (5) 8:8,8,
    10,19 11:13
learning (2) 8:1,3
level (1) 10:16
liberal (1) 4:17
lifesaver (1) 11:16
like (9) 2:14 
    3:10 4:13 8:3,
    21 9:12,14,20 
    13:16
limit (2) 4:19 
    9:11
little (1) 13:5
lives (1) 5:17
look (1) 5:22
lot (2) 6:24 9:14
loud (1) 2:3
love (4) 12:10,
    10,11 13:2

M

made (1) 3:22
make (2) 7:6 
    12:17
makes (1) 10:23
manner (1) 4:8
many (4) 9:8 
    10:11 12:14,14
Marissa (2) 9:2,4
Mary (6) 7:11,14,
    17,18,22,23
Master (1) 10:1
matter (1) 2:20
Meeting (1) 3:18
members (1) 4:4
might (1) 7:9
minutes (2) 4:16,
    16
moment (1) 10:6
momentarily (1)

    2:23
monitors (1) 11:7

more (3) 12:14,
    14,20
Most (3) 10:20 
    11:17,18
move (1) 6:8
much (2) 6:9 
    12:20
My (25) 2:4,15,
    16 4:12 5:1 
    6:12,13 7:13,
    17,22 8:14,22 
    9:3,6,10,14,
    15,17,17,24 
    10:5 12:6,9,
    10 13:3

N

NAGOURNEY (9)

    2:1,4,21 6:10 
    7:11 9:1,22 
    12:4 13:12
name (10) 2:4,
    16 5:1 6:12 
    7:13,17,22 
    9:4 10:1 12:7
national (1) 10:16
natural (1) 10:21
neat (1) 8:20
necessary (1)

    3:22
needed (1) 6:16
New (1) 11:2
News (2) 3:13,14
Next (2) 6:10 9:2
normal (1) 10:21
note (1) 4:1
notice (3) 3:11,
    11,14
Novosel (4) 6:11,
    12,13,13
now (3) 8:15 
    9:18 13:15

O

off (1) 7:16
offer (1) 10:20

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(16) evidence - offer



Department of Education 
In Re: DAPSS

Hearing
December 9, 2014

Office (1) 2:6
officer (1) 2:19
official (3) 3:16,
    17,19
old (2) 9:6,15
older (1) 8:22
once (1) 8:16
one (2) 7:24 8:3
only (1) 8:14
open (1) 2:2
opened (1) 10:3
Operations (1)

    10:4
opportunities (1)

    12:2
opportunity (1) 3:8
OPs (5) 8:13 
    9:11 10:10 
    12:19 13:4
other (6) 8:23 
    10:8,18 12:13,
    18,18
our (10) 5:4,6,7,
    8,11 6:3,4,8 
    8:18 10:23
out (5) 11:7,14,
    18 12:13,17
over (2) 6:4,5
overall (1) 9:8
own (1) 8:18

P

part (6) 8:14,21 
    10:4,10 11:21 
    13:18
participating (1)

    13:17
partner (1) 2:15
paying (1) 9:7
people (2) 9:9 
    12:15
Perez (3) 12:5,6,
    7
place (2) 3:12,16
planning (1)

    10:14
pm (1) 13:22

point (2) 2:14 
    4:21
Police (2) 11:2 
    12:22
posted (1) 3:15
potential (1) 5:20
prepare (1) 7:5
present (1) 3:20
prevention (1)

    11:12
proceed (1) 4:7
process (1) 13:19
program (3) 5:17 
    10:14 13:8
promise (1) 5:20
proud (3) 5:5 
    6:3 10:19
provide (1) 3:9
provided (1) 4:3
provides (1) 3:7
PT (2) 8:16 9:12
public (16) 2:2,8,
    9 3:2,8,12,18 
    5:7 7:4,8,24 
    10:8,22 11:24 
    12:8,22
published (1) 3:13
purely (1) 4:20
push (3) 5:18 
    9:18 13:6
pushed (1) 9:10
pushes (2) 12:12 
    13:4
pushing (1) 9:16

R

readiness (1) 5:19
reading (1) 10:22
ready (1) 7:10
real (1) 11:14
really (14) 6:16 
    7:1 8:2,2,10,
    15,20 9:5,6,
    10,12,16,18,19
reason (2) 4:18 
    7:1
receive (1) 10:24

received (3) 4:6 
    10:7,8
recognizing (1)

    5:22
recommend (1)

    5:6
recommendation (1)

    2:12
record (6) 3:9,10,
    21 4:2 5:11 
    7:16
reflect (1) 3:11
reflects (1) 5:12
regular (1) 8:12
renew (2) 5:14 
    13:10
renewal (6) 2:11,
    12 5:5,6 6:3,9
renewed (1) 3:6
repetitive (1) 4:20
reporter (3) 3:20 
    4:1 7:20
represent (1) 2:19
representatives (2)

    4:9,22
requesting (1) 6:1
reserve (1) 4:19
responder (4) 6:5,
    6 7:3 12:1
responders (1) 8:7
resumés (1)

    12:17
review (1) 5:4
right (2) 4:19 
    11:20
ropes (1) 11:9
rough (1) 9:7

S

Safety (7) 2:10 
    7:4,9,24 
    10:22 11:24 
    12:8
same (1) 13:6
save (1) 5:17
saw (1) 11:19
School (28) 2:6 

    3:15 4:23 5:2,
    16,21 6:4,15,
    20,23,23 7:7 
    8:8,23 9:6,7,
    15,17 10:9,24 
    11:3,4 12:10,
    13,24 13:1,3,8
schools (4) 3:8 
    8:12,23 10:20
science (1) 10:22
Secretary (3) 2:8 
    4:3 13:17
Security (3) 2:10 
    11:24 12:8
senior (1) 10:2
Sergeant (1) 10:1
She (3) 2:23,24 
    3:1
sheet (1) 4:12
should (1) 3:5
show (2) 9:16 
    12:1
sign (1) 4:13
sign-up (1) 4:12
since (2) 8:3 
    10:3
single (1) 10:6
small (1) 6:15
Some (1) 11:16
something (7) 8:3,
    13,21,21 
    10:19,23 11:10
son (1) 6:13
soon (1) 3:1
sophomore (2)

    6:22 12:9
sorry (2) 3:21 
    7:21
speak (6) 3:24 
    4:11,14 6:14 
    7:2 13:14
speaker (1) 3:23
speakers (1) 4:12
stability (1) 5:10
staff (1) 6:17
stand (1) 12:17
State (12) 2:22 
    3:4,14,18 4:4 

    5:23 6:2,5,7 
    10:17,18 13:20
State's (1) 3:19
stenographic (1)

    7:16
Stern (3) 9:23,
    24 10:1
still (1) 7:4
stressful (1) 13:6
studies (1) 10:21
stuff (1) 8:11
submitted (1) 2:10
succeed (1) 9:19
succeeding (1) 9:8
support (7) 5:23 
    6:2,6,8,14 7:2 
    9:9
supported (1) 6:4
supportive (1)

    6:18
sure (1) 7:6

T

TAC (5) 8:13 
    9:11 10:10 
    12:19 13:4
Tactical (1) 10:4
take (7) 4:10 
    6:20 8:1 
    12:12,21,24,24
teach (1) 8:5
teachers (3) 6:20 
    9:10,15
teaching (1) 5:17
tend (1) 4:17
testimony (1) 5:15
than (1) 12:13
Thank (12) 2:20 
    5:2 6:9 7:11 
    9:1,22 12:3,4 
    13:11,12,16,21
Thanks (1) 7:10
their (6) 5:3 6:6 
    9:20 11:6,20,
    21
them (5) 5:18 
    8:18 11:16,17,

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(17) Office - them



Department of Education 
In Re: DAPSS

Hearing
December 9, 2014

    18
there (8) 4:13 
    7:19 8:1 9:9 
    10:3 11:18 
    12:13 13:13
they (12) 6:8 8:5 
    9:18,18,19,20,
    20 10:20 11:4,
    19,21,24
things (4) 8:4,6,
    19 12:15
three (1) 4:16
time (5) 3:12 
    4:17 9:7 11:6 
    13:6
today (1) 13:17
today's (1) 3:12
together (1) 4:5
tough (1) 13:14
toward (1) 5:12
training (4) 10:7,
    24 11:14,22
trip (1) 2:24
try (1) 9:14
Two (1) 5:11
Tyler (2) 9:23 
    10:1

U

understanding (1)

    6:21
unfold (1) 11:20
unique (2) 5:16 
    10:24
up (2) 4:13 8:4
us (5) 8:5 9:18 
    11:7,7 12:12
use (1) 11:14

V

var- (1) 6:5
volunteers (1)

    11:6
voting (1) 5:13

W

wait (1) 6:19
want (4) 5:2 8:4 
    9:18 13:9
wanted (3) 6:14 
    7:2,6
wanting (1) 6:23
We (30) 2:21 
    4:1,7,8,10,15,
    21 5:5,17,20 
    6:1,3 8:1,1,7,
    8,13,17,17,18,
    18 9:13 10:13,
    14,22,24 11:1 
    12:11,13 13:9
Website (2) 3:17,
    19
week (1) 8:16
weeks (1) 8:15
welcome (1) 4:21
Whereupon (1)

    7:15
whole (1) 6:24
wish (1) 4:9
within (2) 10:17 
    11:23
works (1) 7:4
world (2) 11:14,
    19
written (1) 4:5

Y

year (5) 6:17 
    8:14 9:5 
    11:12 12:9

1

11th (1) 11:3
12 (2) 11:15,15

2

2011 (1) 10:3

3

30 (2) 6:4,5

5

5:34 (1) 13:22

9

9th (2) 9:4 11:12

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(18) there - 9th


	Schedule A Reporter
	Index
	 Number Index
	1
	11th (1)
	12 (2)

	2
	2011 (1)

	3
	30 (2)

	5
	5:34 (1)

	9
	9th(2)


	A
	ability (1)
	able (1)
	absolute (1)
	academic (1)
	academically (1)
	Academy (9)
	accepting (1)
	Accountability (3)
	achieve (1)
	achievement (1)
	act (1)
	acted (1)
	actually (5)
	add (1)
	addition (1)
	adjusted (1)
	afternoon (2)
	agencies (1)
	ahead (1)
	all (7)
	allow (1)
	already (2)
	also (3)
	amazing (2)
	Amy (2)
	another (1)
	anyone (2)
	anything (1)
	applaud (1)
	application (2)
	applications (1)
	applies (1)
	appointed (1)
	areas (1)
	ask (1)
	assist (1)
	attend (1)
	attends (1)
	attention (2)
	Attorney (1)
	available (1)
	award (1)
	aware (1)

	B
	back (2)
	become (2)
	before (2)
	beginning (1)
	being (3)
	believe (1)
	beneficial (1)
	best (4)
	better (1)
	blend (1)
	Board (7)
	brief (1)
	brings (1)
	Bryant (7)
	bunch (1)
	business (1)

	C
	Cadet (1)
	cadets (3)
	Calendar (1)
	career (1)
	Castle (1)
	Catherine (1)
	certifications (6)
	certified (4)
	chance (1)
	Charles (1)
	Charter (13)
	class (1)
	classes (2)
	clearly (1)
	closed (1)
	college (4)
	comes (1)
	Command (1)
	comment (2)
	comments (8)
	Committee (4)
	Committee's (2)
	communications (1)
	company (2)
	concerns (1)
	Concluded (1)
	condition (1)
	conditions (1)
	conduct (1)
	confident (1)
	consider (2)
	continued (1)
	cool (2)
	core (1)
	couldn't (1)
	country (1)
	County (1)
	courses (1)
	court (3)
	CPR (2)
	criminal (1)
	CSAC (1)
	cumulative (1)
	currently (2)

	D
	DAPSS (10)
	date (1)
	day (1)
	decision (1)
	decision-making (1)
	declare (1)
	definitely (1)
	Delaware (7)
	delayed (1)
	Department (4)
	Deputy (1)
	desires (2)
	development (1)
	different (3)
	Dill (3)
	Director (2)
	discussion (1)
	dispatch (1)
	donates (2)
	Donna (1)
	doors (1)
	Dover (2)

	E
	each (1)
	Education (11)
	Education's (1)
	effective (1)
	effort (2)
	electronic (1)
	else (4)
	emergency (2)
	EMT (2)
	EMTs (1)
	enjoyed (1)
	enjoying (1)
	enough (1)
	environment (1)
	evening (4)
	events (1)
	every (2)
	everybody (1)
	everyday (1)
	everyone (1)
	everything (1)
	evidence (1)
	Executive (2)
	exhaustive (1)
	expecting (1)
	experiences (1)
	extremely (1)
	eyes (1)

	F
	fair (1)
	far (3)
	FEMA (1)
	few (1)
	field (2)
	finals (1)
	financial (1)
	find (1)
	fire (7)
	firefighter (1)
	firefighters (1)
	First (6)
	five (1)
	focus (1)
	follow (1)
	following (1)
	forward (1)
	found (1)
	freshman (3)
	front (1)
	further (1)

	G
	gave (1)
	General (2)
	generally (1)
	get (10)
	give (1)
	go (5)
	goal (1)
	going (2)
	Good (8)
	grade (2)
	grader (1)
	great (2)
	groups (1)
	grow (1)
	growth (2)

	H
	hand (1)
	happen (1)
	hard (1)
	He (3)
	hear (2)
	hearing (11)
	heart (1)
	held (2)
	Hello (2)
	helping (1)
	helps (1)
	her (1)
	here (1)
	herself (1)
	HICKEY (2)
	high (4)
	him (4)
	himself (1)
	his (1)
	honestly (2)
	hoses (1)
	hospital (1)
	how (7)
	However (1)
	HUGHES (2)

	I
	identify (1)
	improvement (1)
	include (1)
	including (1)
	individuals (1)
	instructs (1)
	interested (2)
	introduce (1)

	J
	Jennifer (1)
	job (2)
	Johnson (1)
	joint (1)
	Jonah (3)
	Journal (1)
	Junior (1)
	Justice (2)

	K
	Karina (2)
	keep (1)
	kid (1)
	kids (1)
	kind (1)
	kinds (1)

	L
	ladders (1)
	last (1)
	learn (5)
	learning (2)
	level (1)
	liberal (1)
	lifesaver (1)
	like (9)
	limit (2)
	little (1)
	lives (1)
	look (1)
	lot (2)
	loud (1)
	love (4)

	M
	made (1)
	make (2)
	makes (1)
	manner (1)
	many (4)
	Marissa (2)
	Mary (6)
	Master (1)
	matter (1)
	Meeting (1)
	members (1)
	might (1)
	minutes (2)
	moment (1)
	momentarily (1)
	monitors (1)
	more (3)
	Most (3)
	move (1)
	much (2)
	My (25)

	N
	NAGOURNEY (9)
	name (10)
	national (1)
	natural (1)
	neat (1)
	necessary (1)
	needed (1)
	New (1)
	News (2)
	Next (2)
	normal (1)
	note (1)
	notice (3)
	Novosel (4)
	now (3)

	O
	off (1)
	offer (1)
	Office (1)
	officer (1)
	official (3)
	old (2)
	older (1)
	once (1)
	one (2)
	only (1)
	open (1)
	opened (1)
	Operations (1)
	opportunities (1)
	opportunity (1)
	OPs (5)
	other (6)
	our (10)
	out (5)
	over (2)
	overall (1)
	own (1)

	P
	part (6)
	participating (1)
	partner (1)
	paying (1)
	people (2)
	Perez (3)
	place (2)
	planning (1)
	pm (1)
	point (2)
	Police (2)
	posted (1)
	potential (1)
	prepare (1)
	present (1)
	prevention (1)
	proceed (1)
	process (1)
	program (3)
	promise (1)
	proud (3)
	provide (1)
	provided (1)
	provides (1)
	PT (2)
	public (16)
	published (1)
	purely (1)
	push (3)
	pushed (1)
	pushes (2)
	pushing (1)

	R
	readiness (1)
	reading (1)
	ready (1)
	real (1)
	really (14)
	reason (2)
	receive (1)
	received (3)
	recognizing (1)
	recommend (1)
	recommendation (1)
	record (6)
	reflect (1)
	reflects (1)
	regular (1)
	renew (2)
	renewal (6)
	renewed (1)
	repetitive (1)
	reporter (3)
	represent (1)
	representatives (2)
	requesting (1)
	reserve (1)
	responder (4)
	responders (1)
	resumés (1)
	review (1)
	right (2)
	ropes (1)
	rough (1)

	S
	Safety (7)
	same (1)
	save (1)
	saw (1)
	School (28)
	schools (4)
	science (1)
	Secretary (3)
	Security (3)
	senior (1)
	Sergeant (1)
	She (3)
	sheet (1)
	should (1)
	show (2)
	sign (1)
	sign-up (1)
	since (2)
	single (1)
	small (1)
	Some (1)
	something (7)
	son (1)
	soon (1)
	sophomore (2)
	sorry (2)
	speak (6)
	speaker (1)
	speakers (1)
	stability (1)
	staff (1)
	stand (1)
	State (12)
	State's (1)
	stenographic (1)
	Stern (3)
	still (1)
	stressful (1)
	studies (1)
	stuff (1)
	submitted (1)
	succeed (1)
	succeeding (1)
	support (7)
	supported (1)
	supportive (1)
	sure (1)

	T
	TAC (5)
	Tactical (1)
	take (7)
	teach (1)
	teachers (3)
	teaching (1)
	tend (1)
	testimony (1)
	than (1)
	Thank (12)
	Thanks (1)
	their (6)
	them (5)
	there (8)
	they (12)
	things (4)
	three (1)
	time (5)
	today (1)
	today's (1)
	together (1)
	tough (1)
	toward (1)
	training (4)
	trip (1)
	try (1)
	Two (1)
	Tyler (2)

	U
	understanding (1)
	unfold (1)
	unique (2)
	up (2)
	us (5)
	use (1)

	V
	var- (1)
	volunteers (1)
	voting (1)

	W
	wait (1)
	want (4)
	wanted (3)
	wanting (1)
	We (30)
	Website (2)
	week (1)
	weeks (1)
	welcome (1)
	Whereupon (1)
	whole (1)
	wish (1)
	within (2)
	works (1)
	world (2)
	written (1)

	Y
	year (5)



